

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

ROBYN KRAVITZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 18-cv-01041-GJH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

I. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR THE CENSUS .....2

II. HISTORY OF INCLUSION OF A CITIZENSHIP QUESTION.....3

III. REINSTATEMENT OF A CITIZENSHIP QUESTION IN THE 2020 CENSUS.....6

IV. 2020 CENSUS PROCEDURES AND PLANS TO MINIMIZE NON-RESPONSE.....9

LEGAL STANDARDS.....11

ARGUMENT.....12

I. THIS CASE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE.....13

    A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Maintain this Action.....13

        1. Plaintiffs’ allegations of injury are too attenuated and speculative.....14

        2. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not fairly traceable to the challenged  
        action.....21

    B. Plaintiffs’ Suit is Barred by the Political Question Doctrine. ....22

        1. The content of the census questionnaire is textually committed to  
        Congress. ....24

        2. The Court has no judicially manageable standards to make the  
        necessarily policy-based determinations regarding the content of the  
        census questionnaire.....25

    C. The Secretary’s Decision Is Not Subject to Judicial Review Under the  
        Administrative Procedure Act .....27

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE ENUMERATION  
    CLAUSE.....30

CONCLUSION.....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.*,  
367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004).....12

*Angelex Ltd. v. United States*,  
723 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2013).....28

*Armstrong v. Bush*,  
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....30

*Asbcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....11

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....23

*Bates v. Donley*,  
935 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2013) .....12

*Beck v. McDonald*,  
848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*,  
*Beck v. Shulkin*, 137 S. Ct. 2307 (2017)..... 11, 12, 14, 19

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....11

*Carey v. Klutznick*,  
653 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1981) .....31

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc., v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....27

*City of Detroit v. Franklin*,  
4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993) .....22

*City of Phila. v. Klutznick*,  
503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980) .....29

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 14, 19, 20, 21

*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....*passim*

*Du Daobin v. Cisco Sys., Inc.*,  
2 F. Supp. 3d 717 (D. Md. 2014) .....24

*Evenwel v. Abbott*,  
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....22

*Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick*,  
486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....17

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 26, 29, 32, 34

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....14

*Gaffney v. Cummings*,  
412 U.S. 735 (1973).....31

*Glavin v. Clinton*,  
19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 1998), *aff’d sub nom*,  
*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*, 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....17

*Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.*,  
392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004).....3

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....27

*ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs*,  
482 U.S. 270 (1987).....27

*In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.*,  
744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....23

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....23, 26, 27

*Lane v. Holder*,  
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....22

*Legal Tender Cases*,  
79 U.S. 457 (1870), *abrogated on other grounds*, *Taboe-Sierra Preservation*  
*Council, Inc. v. Taboe Reg’l Planning Agency*, 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....33

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....27

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....*passim*

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....20

*Morales v. Daley*,  
 116 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2000), *aff'd*, 275 F.3d 45 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 32, 34

*Nat’l Labor Relations Board v. Noel Canning*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....34

*Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty, v. Kantor*,  
 91 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 18, 20

*Rempfer v. Sharfstein*,  
 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....12

*Renne v. Geary*,  
 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....11

*Ridge v. Verity*,  
 715 F. Supp. 1308 (W.D. Pa. 1989) .....17

*Schneider v. Kissinger*,  
 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....23

*Sec’y of State for Def. v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.*,  
 484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2007).....12

*Senate of the State of Cal. v. Mosbacher*,  
 968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992).....29

*Sharrow v. Brown*,  
 447 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1971) .....17

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....21

*Speed Mining, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n*,  
 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008).....27

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....14

*Strunk v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
 Civ. A. No 09-1295 (RJL), 2010 WL 960428 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2010) .....18

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....14

*Taubman Realty Grp. Ltd. P’ship v. Mineta*,  
 320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003).....20

*Tucker v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
 958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 26, 29

*U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana*,  
503 U.S. 442 (1992) ..... 17, 26

*United States v. Garcia*,  
No. 3:15-cr-40, 2015 WL 7313425 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 19, 2015).....3

*United States v. Little*,  
321 F. Supp. 388 (D. Del. 1971) .....34

*United States v. Moriarity*,  
106 F. 886 (S.D.N.Y. 1901).....34

*United States v. Munoz-Flores*,  
495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....23

*United States v. Rickenbacker*,  
309 F.2d 462 (2d Cir. 1962) .....33

*Utah v. Evans*,  
536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....26, 31, 34

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....13

*Vance v. CHF Int’l*,  
914 F. Supp. 2d 669 (D. Md. 2012) .....11

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*,  
541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....23

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....13, 18, 21

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988) ..... 27, 28

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....26

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 14, 19

*Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*,  
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017) .....12

*Wisconsin v. City of NY*,  
517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....*passim*

*Wu Tien Li-Shou v. United States*,  
777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2015) .....23

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....23

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 2a.....17

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....27

13 U.S.C. § 2 .....3

13 U.S.C. § 4.....3

13 U.S.C. § 5 .....3

13 U.S.C. § 9 .....10

13 U.S.C. § 141.....2, 3, 25, 28

13 U.S.C. § 195.....26

13 U.S.C. § 221 ..... 3, 21

20 U.S.C. § 6337.....19

42 U.S.C. § 1301.....19

49 U.S.C. § 5305.....19

52 U.S.C. § 10301.....6

Census Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 101 (1790).....32

Census Act of 1820, 3 Stat. 548 (1820).....32

Census Act of 1850, 9 Stat. 430 (1850).....32

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....11

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 .....2, 22, 24

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2..... 22, 32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2020 Census Operational Plan: A New Design for the 21st Century (Sept. 2017, v.30)  
<https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/planning-docs/2020-oper-plan3.pdf> ..... 7, 10, 31

Census Topic Report No. 11, Response Rates and Behavior Analysis  
<https://www.census.gov/pred/www/rpts/TR11.pdf> .....33

<https://www.census.gov/geo/reference/webatlas/blocks.html> .....6

<https://www.census.gov/newsroom/blogs/random-samplings/2011/07/what-are-census-blocks.html> .....5

<https://www.census.gov/popclock/> .....32

<https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/about/acs-and-census.html> .....5

Md. Code Ann., Local Gov’t § 1-1307 (West 2017) .....22

National Research Council, Counting People in the Information Age (D. Steffey & N. Bradburn eds. 1994).....33

Testimony,  
<https://appropriations.house.gov/calendar/eventsingle.aspx?EventID=395239>.....16

United Nations, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, Principles and Recommendations for Population and Housing Censuses,  
[https://unstats.un.org/unsd/publication/seriesM/Series\\_M67rev3en.pdf](https://unstats.un.org/unsd/publication/seriesM/Series_M67rev3en.pdf) .....33

U.S. Census Bureau, Archive of American Community Survey Questions,  
<https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/methodology/questionnaire-archive.htm> .... 5, 33

U.S. Census Bureau, Measuring America: The Decennial Censuses From 1790 to 2000,  
[https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/2002/dec/pol\\_02-ma.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/2002/dec/pol_02-ma.pdf) ..... 3, 4, 5

U.S. Census Bureau, Population and Housing Questions 1790-1980  
<https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/20census.pdf> .....4

U.S. Census Bureau, Questionnaires,  
[https://www.census.gov/history/www/through\\_the\\_decades/questionnaires/](https://www.census.gov/history/www/through_the_decades/questionnaires/) .....5

U.S. Census Bureau, Questions Planned for the 2020 Census and American Community Survey (Mar. 2018),  
<https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/decennial/2020/operations/planned-questions-2020-acs.pdf> .....3
